authorization and/or without professional or clinical purpose, and which were not 
required as part of her responsibilities as a Nursing Supervisor; 

b) The Patients were located in fourteen (14) different units within the Hospital, and 
approximately two hundred eighty-six (286) of them were not admitted to the Hospital; 
and 

c) Each inappropriate access of the Patients’ records took place from Ms. LeBlanc’s computer 

in the Nurse Supervisor’s office at the Hospital, over a period of three hundred seven and 
a half (307.5) hours worked, which equates to twenty-nine (29) shifts. 

4. Ms. LeBlanc failed to practice ethically, as required by standard 1 of the NANB Standards of 

Practice for Registered Nurses. 

5. Ms. LeBlanc failed to practice in accordance with relevant legislation, standards, and employer